2016 2015

Costs of benefits:

Costs of current employment (389) (361)

Interest costs (100) (78)

Costs of future employment (137) -

Components of the programme costs recognised in the

financial result:
(626) (439)

Actuarial profit/(loss) from changes in demographic assumptions - 7

Actuarial profit/(loss) from changes in economic assumptions 177 211

Actuarial profit/(loss) from differences between the assumptions and

the implementation
103 19

Current components of the programme costs recognised in

equity
280 237

Deferred tax on benefits (53) (45)

Total amount of the programme costs recognised in capital (92) (372)

Total annual costs: (346) (202)

CAPITAL GROUP Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” S.A. 2016

38 Principles of accounting policy and the enclosed explanatory notes constitute an integral part of the hereby

financial report.

Below we have presented – in accordance with IAS 19 – the sensitivity of liabilities to changes in the discount rate and the rate

growth of remuneration. Increase and decrease of interest rates by 0.5% has been adopted:

Assumptions % change

Impact on the provision

for pensions and

disablement benefits

Discount rate (%) 0,5% (137)

 (0,5%) 146

Predicted growth rate of remuneration (in %) 0,5% 147

 (0,5%) (138)

18. Tangible fixed assets

 As at:

 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Land 21 510 14 986

Buildings and structures 111 742 84 204

Technical equipment and machines 125 904 112 631

Means of transport 7 851 7 573

Other tangible fixed assets 7 954 4 845

Fixed assets under construction 87 008 35 164

Total tangible fixed assets 361 969 259 403

Land Buildings

and

structures

Machinery

and

equipment

Means of

transport

Other Fixed assets

under

construction

Total

Net value as at 01 January 2016 14 986 84 204 112 631 7 573 4 845 35 164 259 403

Increase 7 391 31 196 28 590 2 348 4 366 116 130 190 021

Including financial lease - - - 843 - - 843

Reclassified from intangible assets to

fixed assets Other decreases including: - - - - - - -

 (923) (108) (556) (925) (102) (64 297) (66 911)

sale (752)  (161) (706) (4) (211) (1 894)

liquidation (171) (108) (395) (219) (98) (60) (1 051)

   kind - - - - - - -

Elimination of redemption as a result of

the sale of assets 3 45 475 646 98 - 1 267

Revaluation impairment write-down: - - - - - (60) (60)

Reversal of revaluation impairment

write-down recognised in the profit and

loss account - - 3 - - 60 63

Depreciation write-down for the period - (3 595) (15 239) (1 813) (1 254) - (21 901)

Foreign exchange differences

adjustment 53 - - 22 1 11 87

Net value as at 31 December 2016  21 510 111 742 125 904 7 851 7 954 87 008 361 969

As at 01 January 2016

Gross amount 14 986 107 793 228 201 17 450 8 014 35 164 411 608

Accumulated depreciation and

revaluation impairment write-down

- (23 589) (115 570) (9 877) (3 169) - (152 205)

Net value 14 986 84 204 112 631 7 573 4 845 35 164 259 403

As at 31 December 2016

Gross amount 21 507 138 881 256 235 18 895 12 279 87 008 534 805

Accumulated depreciation and

revaluation impairment write-down 3 (27 139) (130 331) (11 044) (4 325) - (172 836)

Net value 21 510 111 742 125 904 7 851 7 954 87 008 361 969

CAPITAL GROUP Fabryki Mebli “FORTE” S.A. 2016

39 Principles of accounting policy and the enclosed explanatory notes constitute an integral part of the hereby

financial report.

As at 31 December 2016, total fixed assets at the Group’s disposal amounted to PLN 361 969 thousand  As at 31 December

2015, PLN 259 403 thousand). They consisted of the amounts shown above.

Assets pledged as security

The balance sheet value of tangible fixed assets used as at 31 December 2016 by the Group on the basis of financial lease

agreements and lease agreements with the option of repurchase is PLN 3 145 thousand, of which PLN 553 thousand   relates to